

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 27.09.2013

COURT NO.: 4

ITEM NO. : 40

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 5143, 5145, 5146, 9700 & 9701 of 2011 (With prayer for interim -relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 IN SC 5143/2011

(Application for stay)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4 & 6 IN SC 5145/2011

(Application for intervention)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5 & 7 IN SC 5145/2011

(Applications for exemption from filing Official Translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 IN SC 9700 & 9701/2011

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. ... IN SC 97010/2011

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

STATE OF BIHAR ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADAN MISHRA ETC.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C)NOS. 5143, 5145 & 5146/2011:-

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.02.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned. Issue notice. "

Accordingly show cause notice for due course was issued to all the respondents in all three matters and service position is as under:-

SLP(C)NO. 5143/2011:-

There are 3 respondents in this matter. Mr. Prem Sunder Jha, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter-Affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 which is included in paper books. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are deleted vide Order dated 9.7.2012 of Hon'ble Judge - in- Chamber. Service of notice is complete. Counsel for the petitioner has on 1.10.2012 filed application for stay which is registered as I.A. No. 4 and included in the paper books.

SLP(C)NO. 5145 & 5146 /2011:-

There are 4 respondents in both matters. Mr. D.C.Pandey, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter-Affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 in both the matter and the same are included in paper books. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are deleted vide Order dated 9.7.2012 of Hon'ble Judge - in- Chamber. Mr. D.C.Pandey, Advocate has on 9.11.2011 filed application for intervention in SLP(C)NO. 5145/2011 with application for exemption from official translation and are included in the paper books. Service of notice is complete.

SLP(C)NOs. 9700 & 9701/2011:-

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.04.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice on applications seeking condonation of delay as well as Special Leave Petitions.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 5143 of 2011."

Service position in both the matters is as under:-

SLP(C)No. 9700/2011:-

It is submitted that show cause notice to all 3 respondents for due course was issued on 15.4.2011. Ms. Nidhi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter- Affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Copies of counter are included in Special Leave Petition paper books. Names of respondent Nos. 2 & 3 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge - in- Chamber's Order dated 9.7.2012. Service of notice is complete.

SLP(C)No. 9701/2011:-

It is submitted that show cause notice to both respondents for due course was issued on 15.4.2011. Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter- Affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. He has also on 21.9.2013 filed additional documents alongwith an application for permissible to file

the same but the same is defective as Annexure have not been marked properly. Copies of these documents alongwith unregistered applications are being circulated to the Hon'ble Court. Name of respondent No. 2 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge - in- Chamber's Order dated 9.7.2012. Service of notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 26th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Mr. Prem Sunder Jha, Advocate
Mr. D.C.Pandey, Advocate
Ms. Nidhi, Advocate
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR